Katherine L. Greenwood

(- 20 Jul 1943)

Greenwood, Katherine L. On Tuesday, July 20, 1943, at her residence, 2006 37th st. n.w. Katherine L. 218 Greenwood, wife of the late William B. Greenwood sr., and mother of Mrs. Henry S. Wood, Mrs. Elsie L. Yeatman, Mrs. Norman E. Ward, Mrs. Paul S. Boswell, William Bortin, A. Herbert and Robert M. Greenwood. Services at the S.H. Hines Co. funeral home, 2901 14th st. n.w., on Thursday, July 22, at 3 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, July 20, 1943, p. A10

Mrs. W.B. Greenwood Dies at Home Here

Mrs. Katherine L. Greenwood, 75, native of Washington, died yesterday at her home at 2006 Thirty-seventh street N.W. after a long illness.

Mrs. Greenwood, widow of William Barton Greenwood, sr., formerly superintendent of the Washington Steel & Ordnance Co., was a member of the McKeesport (Pa.) Chapter of the Order of the Eastern Star.

She is survived by three sons, William Barton Greenwood, jr., assistant commissioner of Indian affairs, Evanston, III. A. Herbert Greenwood, Patent Office examiner, Richmond, Va. and Robert N. Greenwood of Washington; four daughters, Mrs. Henry S. Wood, Mrs. Elsie L. Yeatman, Mrs. Norman E. Ward and Mrs. Paul S. Boswell, all of Washington; six grandchildren and one great-grandchild.

Services will be held at the S.H. Hines funeral home at 3 p.m. tomorrow. Burial wil be in Congressional Cemetery.

The Washington Post, July 21, 1943, p. 3

Mrs. Greenwood Dies, Funeral Rites Tomorrow

Mrs. Katherine L. Greenwood, 75, a native of Washington, and one of the oldest members of the Chapel of the Nativity, died yesterday at her home, 2006 Thirty-seventh Street Northwest. She was the widow of William B. Greenwood, former superintendent of the Washington Steel and Ordnance Co.

Funeral services will be held tomorrow at the S.H. Hines funeral parlor at 3 p.m. Interment will be in the Congressional Cemetery.

She is survived by four daughters, Mrs. Henry S. Wood, Mrs. Elsie L. Yeatman, Mrs. Norman E. Ward and Mrs. Paul S. Boswell, all of this city, and three sons, William B. Greenwood, jr., of Evanston, Ill., Herbert Greenwood of Richmond, Va., and Robert M. Greenwood, 2004 Thirty-seventh Street Northwest.